

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

Writ Petition (L) No. 37482 of 2025

Muniyandi Meena Joseph @ Pitchappa ... Petitioner  
V/s.  
The Mumbai Municipal  
Corporation Through The  
Mumbai Municipal Commissioner & Ors. ... Respondents.

With  
Interim Application (L) No. 4753 of 2026  
In  
Writ Petition (L) No. 37482 of 2025

Shri Vile Parle Kelavni Mandal ... Applicant  
**In the Matter Between**

Muniyandi Meena Joseph @ Pitchappa ... Petitioner  
V/s.  
The Mumbai Municipal  
Corporation Through The  
Mumbai Municipal Commissioner & Ors. ... Respondents.

With  
Writ Petition (L) No. 37478 of 2025

Shivaji Rama Gadkari ... Petitioner  
V/s.  
The Mumbai Municipal  
Corporation Through The  
Mumbai Municipal Commissioner & Ors. ... Respondents.

With  
Interim Application (L) No. 4748 of 2026  
In  
Writ Petition (L) No. 37478 of 2025

Shri Vile Parle Kelavni Mandal ... Applicant  
**In the Matter Between**

Shivaji Rama Gadkari ... Petitioner  
V/s.

The Mumbai Municipal Corporation Through The  
Mumbai Municipal Commissioner & Ors. ... Respondents.

**With  
Writ Petition (L) No. 37483 of 2025**

Vijaylakshmi Armugham  
Muniendy Nainar & Anr. ... Petitioners  
V/s.

The Mumbai Municipal Corporation Through The  
Mumbai Municipal Commissioner & Ors. ... Respondents.

**With  
Interim Application (L) No. 4747 of 2026  
In  
Writ Petition (L) No. 37483 of 2025**

Shri Vile Parle Kelavni Mandal ... Applicant  
**In the Matter Between**

Vijaylakshmi Armugham  
Muniendy Nainar & Anr. ... Petitioners  
V/s.

The Mumbai Municipal Corporation Through The  
Mumbai Municipal Commissioner & Ors. ... Respondents

**With  
Writ Petition (L) No. 37487 of 2025**

Nirmala Shivaji Gadkari ... Petitioner  
V/s.

The Mumbai Municipal  
Corporation Through The  
Mumbai Municipal Commissioner & Ors. ... Respondents.

**With**  
**Interim Application (L) No. 4749 of 2026**  
**In**  
**Writ Petition (L) No. 37487 of 2025**

Shri Vile Parle Kelavni Mandal ... Applicant  
**In the Matter Between**

Nirmala Shivaji Gadkari ... Petitioner  
V/s.

The Mumbai Municipal  
Corporation Through The  
Mumbai Municipal Commissioner & Ors. ... Respondents.

Mr. M. M. Vashi, Senior Counsel a/w Mr. Choudhari Moin i/b A. A. Siddiquie for Petitioner in WPL/37482/2025.

Ms. Manorama Mohanty i/b S. K Srivastav & Co. for Applicant-Intervenor in IAL/4753/2026, IAL/4748/2026, IAL/4747/2026, IAL/4749/2026.

Mr. Akshay P. Shinde for Respondent No.5 (MMRDA) in WPL/37482/2025, WPL/37478/2025, WPL/37483/2025, WPL/37487/2025.

Mr. Mohit P. Jadhav, Addl. GP for Respondent-State in WPL/37482/2025.

Mr. Vishal Thadani, Addl. GP for Respondent-State in WPL/37478/2025.

Mr. Milind More, Addl. GP for Respondent-State in WPL/37483/2025.

Ms. Vaishali Chaudhary, Addl. GP for Respondent-State in WPL/37487/2025.

Mr. Chaitanya Chavan a/w Ms. Anjali Ghuge for Respondent-BMC.

**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK &  
S.M. MODAK, JJ.**

**DATE : 7<sup>th</sup> March 2026.**

**P.C. :**

1. Not to be placed before the Bench of which one of us (M.S.Karnik, J) is a member.

**(S.M.MODAK,J.)**

**(M.S.KARNIK, J.)**